

No. 12-744

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United  
States**

CONVERGENT OUTSOURCING, INC.,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

ANTHONY W. ZINNI,  
*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

---

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

DONALD A. YARBROUGH  
2000 E. Oakland Park Blvd.  
Suite 105  
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33339  
(954) 537-2000

GREGORY A. BECK  
*Counsel of Record*  
DEEPAK GUPTA  
GUPTA BECK PLLC  
1625 Massachusetts Ave.  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 684-6339  
*greg@guptabeck.com*

SCOTT L. NELSON  
PUBLIC CITIZEN  
LITIGATION GROUP  
1600 20th St. NW  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 588-1000

*Counsel for Respondent*

March 2013

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED .....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iii

INTRODUCTION.....1

STATEMENT.....2

    A. Statutory Background .....2

    B. Proceedings Below .....3

REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....6

I. There is No Conflict Among the Circuits on  
the Question Presented.....6

II. The Decision Below Does Not Turn on the  
Question Presented in *Genesis HealthCare  
Corp. v. Symczyk*. .....10

CONCLUSION .....11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

*Asch v. Teller, Levit & Silvertrust, P.C.*,  
200 F.R.D. 399 (N.D. Ill. 2000) .....8

*California v. San Pablo & Tulare Railroad Co.*,  
149 U.S. 308 (1893).....9

*Damasco v. Clearwire Corp.*,  
662 F.3d 891 (7th Cir. 2011) .....9

*Damasco v. Clearwire Corp.*,  
2010 WL 3522950 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 2, 2010) .....9

*Giblin v. Revenue Production Management*,  
2008 WL 780627 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 24, 2008).....8

*Greif v. Wilson, Elser, Moskowitz, Edelman &  
Dicker LLP*,  
258 F. Supp. 2d 157 (E.D.N.Y. 2003) .....4

*Greisz v. Household Bank, N.A.*,  
176 F.3d 1012 (7th Cir. 1999) .....5, 8

*Hernandez v. PeopleScout, Inc.*,  
2012 WL 3069495 (N.D. Ill. July 24, 2012).....9

*Holstein v. City of Chicago*,  
29 F.3d 1145 (7th Cir. 1994) .....8

*Holstein v. City of Chicago*,  
803 F. Supp. 205 (N.D. Ill. 1992) .....8

*Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co.*,  
511 U.S. 375 (1994).....6, 7

*Letellier v. First Credit Services, Inc.*,  
2001 WL 826873 (N.D. Ill. July 20, 2001).....8

*Parker v. Risk Mgmt. Alternative, Inc.*,  
204 F.R.D. 113, (N.D. Ill. 2001) .....8

*Rand v. Monsanto Co.*,  
926 F.2d 596 (7th Cir. 1991) .....5, 8

*Selcke v. New England Insurance Co.*,  
2 F.3d 790 (7th Cir. 1993) .....10

*Simmons v. United Mortg. & Loan Inv., LLC*,  
634 F.3d 754 (4th Cir. 2011) .....1, 5, 6

*Wilson v. Collecto, Inc.*,  
2003 WL 22299022 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 6, 2003) .....8

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 1692d.....2

15 U.S.C. § 1692d(5).....2, 3

15 U.S.C. § 1692d(6).....2, 3

15 U.S.C. § 1692e(11) .....2, 3

15 U.S.C. § 1692k(a).....2

15 U.S.C. § 1692k(a)(3) .....3

**Other Authorities**

Charles A. Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Edward  
H. Cooper, *Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ.* (2d  
ed.).....6
